

LEVINE LEE LLP

Kenneth E. Lee
Miriam L. Alinikoff
570 Lexington Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: (212) 223-4400
Fax: (212) 223-4425

*Attorneys for Defendant James W. Giddens,
Trustee for the SIPA Liquidation of MF Global Inc.*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In Re:

MF GLOBAL INC.,

Debtor.

Case No. 11-2790 (MG) SIPA

KOCH SUPPLY & TRADING, LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA
Liquidation of MF Global Inc.,

Defendant.

Adv. Pro. No. 12-01754 (MG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF TRUSTEE'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNTERCLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Full Proceeds of Letters of Credit Posted as Margin Are “Customer Property” Pursuant to Part 190.08 10

 A. Part 190.08’s Definition of “Customer Property” to Include the Full Proceeds of Letters of Credit is Supported by the Commodity Broker Liquidation Provisions’ Definition and the CFTC’s Congressional Mandate 11

 B. The Commodity Broker Liquidation Provisions and Part 190.08 Require the Full Proceeds of Letters of Credit to Be Included in the Pro Rata Distribution of Customer Property to Former Customers of Failed FCMs..... 16

 II. KS&T’s Possession of \$20 Million Intended as Margin to Support its Commodity Trading is a Violation of the Automatic Stay Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 362 and the MFGI Liquidation Order..... 19

 A. Pursuant to Part 190.08, the Full Value of the 30.7 LOC—\$20 Million—is Customer Property Belonging to the MFGI Customer Estate 19

 B. Neither the Expiration of nor the Default Provision in the 30.7 LOC Limits the Trustee’s Right to Recover the Customer Property in Possession of KS&T 21

 C. KS&T’s Retention of the Full Face Value of the 30.7 LOC Continues in Violation of the Automatic Stay 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Casey v. Comm’n of Internal Revenue</i> , 830 F.2d 1092 (10th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 20, 24
<i>Isaacs v. Bowen</i> , 865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>In re ATS Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 01-13220F, 2003 WL 25947346 (E.D. Pa. June 5, 2003).....	22
<i>In re Bucyrus Grain Co.</i> , 127 B.R. 45 (D. Kan. 1988), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 905 F.2d 1362 (10th Cir. 1990)	16, 20, 27
<i>In re Donald Sheldon & Co.</i> , 148 B.R. 385 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	20
<i>In re Golden Distribs.</i> , 122 B.R. 15 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	26
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings</i> , 433 B.R. 101 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 445 B.R. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	26
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Inc.</i> , 458 B.R. 134 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	26
<i>In re Mason Hill & Co.</i> , Case No. 95-99999 (SMB), 2004 WL 2659579 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004)	9
<i>In re Madoff</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	26
<i>In re MF Global Inc.</i> , No. 11-2790 (MG), 2012 WL 769519 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Stotler & Co.</i> , 144 B.R. 385, 392 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	16
<i>In re S.W. Bach & Co.</i> , 435 B.R. 866 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9, 26

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 72 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 429 B.R. 423 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	25
<i>SIPC v. Blinder Robinson & Co.</i> , 962 F.2d 960 (10th Cir. 1992)	25, 26

STATUTES & RULES

7 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	11
7 U.S.C. § 24(a)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 24(c)	16
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 101(12)	22
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 542.....	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	8
11 U.S.C. § 551.....	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 764.....	8, 9, 27
11 U.S.C. §§ 761-767	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5301.....	14
15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056.....	9

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 30.77

17 C.F.R. §§ 190.01 *et seq.*..... *passim*

LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

46 Fed. Reg. 57535-0117, 23

48 Fed. Reg. 8716-01, 1983 WL 170488..... *passim*

77 Fed. Reg. 6336-0115

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 1978 WL 8531 *passim*
